Rule 4 49C

{a} Insert
full name of
company

(b) Insert
full name(s)
and
address(es)

Presenter's
name,
address
and
reference
(f any)

Form 4 68
The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator’s Progress

Pursuant to sections 92A and 104A
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

For official use

Company Number

06172268

Name of Company

(a) ADD Wellness Holdings Limited

We (b) Malcoim Filimore and Ms Ran)it Bajjen
Atherton Balley LLP

Arundel House

1 Amberley Court

Whitworth Road

Crawley

West Sussex

RH11 7XL

the lquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report under
section 192 of th&yinsolvency Act 1986

pate Y Sephondes 20W

Malcolm Fillmore and Ms R Bajjon
Atherton Balley

Arundel House

1 Amberley Court

Whitworth Road

Crawley

West Sussex

RH11 7XL

l_
SATURDAY

I

10/09/2011
COMPANIES HOUSE



11

12

13

21

22

22

41

43

44

51

61

ADD Weilness Holdings Limited {in Liquidation) {“The Company™)
Unit 10 Utopia Village, 7 Chalcot Road, Primrose Hill, London, NW1 8HL

Liquidators’ Progress Report for the penod 25 August 2010 to 24 August 2011
{Section 104A of The Ingolvency Act 1986 & Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1988)

Introduction

On 25 August 2010, Malcolm Fillmore and Mark Riley of Atherton Bailley LLP, Arundel House, 1
Amberley Court, Whitworth Road, Crawley, West Sussex RH11 7XL were apponted Join
Liguidators of the Company. The Liquidatton was the exit route from the Admimnistration This 1s
our first report on the progress of this Liquidation since our appointment

The Company was formed in March 2007 as a holding company to invest in companies in the
leisure, health and fitness sports markets It had invested substantial sums n Movers and
Shapers Limited, which operated a senes of walk-in fitness centres in London and elsewhere and
in Fitbug Limited, which had the nights to a fitness device The Movers and Shapers business did
not produce the results anticipated and the investors in the Company decided in March 2009 to
withdraw further funding

Attached as Appendix 1 are certam formal and statutory details and which include details relating
to our remuneration as Liguidators, further details of which are given in Appendices 2 and 3
Appendix 4 15 a summary of our final receipts and payments account

Assets realised

The only asset at the date of liquidation was the funds to be received for the deferred
consideration from Fitbug Holdings plc to enable a dwvidend be paid to unsecured creditors  ADD
Wellness Holdings Limited held 100% shares m Fitbug Limited, these nghts were valued by
Edward Symmons and were sold to ADD Leisure Pl for £250,000 ADD Leisure Plc 1s also a
substantial creditor and it was agreed that payment would be deferred until such time as the other
creditor claims had been agreed As a result of this agreement, we received £17,500

There are no further assets remaning to be realised and we anticipate the hquidation will be
closed shortly

No post hquidation trading was carned out

Creditor claims

To date £1,161,875 claims have been received and excluding inter-company accounts £81,749
has been admitted for dividend

There were no preferential clams received Unsecured creditors have been paid a dividend of
22p in the £ For the purposes of the dividend Fitbug Plc's claim of £945.695 and ADD Leisure's
clarm of £124,494 were dealt with by book entnes

There were insufficient funds available in the quidation to pay interest under section 189 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 or any return to members

Liquidators’ Investigations

As required by SIP2, | have invited creditors to provide the liquidators with information they may
have on any concern regarding the way in which the company’s business has been conducted, or
on potential recoveries for the iquidation estate  We have also considered the conduct of those
who have been directors of the company (whether formally appointed as directors nor not) at any
tme within the three years preceding the date of the resolution to wind-up the company We
would advise you that no further investigations or actions are to be continued with, however if
there are any matters you have not yet drawn to our attention, please could you do so as soon as
possible

Liquidators® Costs and Remuneration

The basts of the hiquidators’ remuneration has been fixed by creditors at the meeting held on 29
Qctober 201G  The total time costs recorded both since our appointment and for the penod of the
report are attached as Appendices 2 and 3 respectively and are in the format prescnbed by R3
{The Association of Business Recovery Professionals)




A Creditor's guide to Liquidator’s Fees can be located i SIP 9 (Statement of Insolvency Practice)
which can be accessed through  the website of the Insolvency Practiioners Association,

www insolvency-practitioners org uk Altematively please contact this office for a copy 1o be sent
you by post

Malcolm Fillmore
Joint Liquidator of ADD Wellness Holdings Limited
Dated 9 September 2011




ADD WELLNESS HOLDINGS LIMITED (In Liquidation) APPENDIX 1
STATUTORY AND FORMAL INFORMATION AND DISCLOSURES
Company Details.

Registered Office Arundel House, Amberley Court, Whitworth Road, Crawley, RH11 7XL
Regrstered Number 06172268

Any former name in 12 months prior to Ligudation Nfa

Trading address{es) Unit 10 Utopia Village, 7 Chalcot Road, Primrose Hill, London, NW1 8HL

Liquidaton Details-

Maicoim Peter Fiilmore and Mark Pearce Riley of Atherton Bailey LLP, Arundel House, Amberiey Court,
Whitworth Road, Crawley RH11 7XL were appotnted on 25 August 2010

The CVL appoiniment was by an exit route from Administration

The Liguidators act jointly and severally in all matters relating to the Ligwidation

There have been no changes in the office holders since the date of Liquidation

Liquidators' Remuneration

At the creditors meeting held on 29 October 2010, creditors approved the basis of the Liquidators’
remuneration to be by reference to the time properly given by the liquidators and their staff in attending to
matiers ansing n the winding up pursuant io Rule 4 127 of The Insolvency Rules 1986  The current hourly
rates of staff and pariners involved in this case are as follows Partners £275 - £205 (£270-280), Senor
Professional Staff £110 - £230 (£110-220), Assistants and Support Staff £85 - £100 The houry rales were
increased with effect from 1 July 2011, previous rates are shown in brackets

The creditors also approved Category 2 disbursements to be paid to the liquidators at the rate of 25p per letter,
15p per photocopy and 45p per mile plus 5p for additional persons traveling in the same car

The expenses paid dunng the pencd of this report are shown on the attached Recepts and Payments
Account

Expenses incurred but not yet charged are as follows
Printing, Copying and Postage, £61 65

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of The Insolvency Rules 1986, members and creditors are advised that within 21 days of
recept of a progress report you may request the Liquidators to provide further information about the
remuneration and expenses set out In the report  Any request must be in wnting, and made either by a secured
creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of all unsecured creditors
(including himself) or the permession of the court upon an application made wathin the 21 day pencd

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of The Insolvency Rules 1986, any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with
either the concurrence of at least 10% n value of the creditors (Including himself) or the permission of the
court, may apply to the court to challenge the liquidator's remuneration and expenses




Name of Case

ADD Wellness Holdings Limited

Date

4 September 2011

TIME AND CHARGE OQUT SUMMARIES

Hours
Classification | Partner | Manag | Other Senior | Assistants | Total Time Cost | Average
of Work er Professionals | & Support | Hours £ hourly
Function Staff rate £
Admenistration | 982 000 0.07 3620 46 09 6,386 81 138 57
and planning
Investigations | 000 000 000 083 083 104 16 125 00
Realsatonof | 000 000 Q00 030 030 37 50 12500
assels
Trading 000 000 G oo 000 000 000 000
Creditors 125 0 00 000 225 35 553 75 158 21
Case specific | 000 000 0 00 425 425 366 93 86 34
matters
(specify)
Total Hours 1107 000 007 43 83 54 97
Total Time 2,925865 | 000 14 87 4,508 83 7,449 15
Costs(E)




Name of Case

ADD Weliness Holdings Limited

Date

25 August 2010- 24 August 2011

TIME AND CHRARGE OUT SUMMARIES

Hours
Classification | Partner | Manager { Other Assistants | Total Time Cost | Average
of Work Senior & Support | Hours £ hourly
Function Professiona | Staff rate £

Is

Administraton | 9 82 000 007 3460 44 49 6,240 31 140 26
and planning
Investigations | 000 0 00 000 083 083 104 16 125 00
Realsationof { 000 000 000 030 030 3750 12500
assets
Trading 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Creditors 125 000 000 225 35 553 75 158 21
Case specfic | 000 000 o0 385 385 341 43 B6 44
matters
{specify)
Total Hours 1107 000 007 4193 53 07
Total Time 292565 | 000 1467 4,336 83 7.277.15
Costs(E)




QO 08 11T

0 gr66s

98 Jir

9r 8
[

9L ETOEE

0SLE

L2 0108
g7 6

E0 0SS

LT LSRNV FTOL
0407 ISITONY 5T NOMS

¥ XIAN3ddV

60 668'LL3

Z0 G661

S8 6L1

66 |
2 T4
02 LS

9. £20°ZE

00 00521
1Z 0106
or 6

€0 #08'S

3

{iunoaoy Bupteeq ysauaul)
110z Joqueldag § 18 5B JUNOIoR IBYISH JUBAIOSU| Ul BouEe]

{1 10z Aerugad gz uo pred 3 ui dzz) uonnguisip paunosasun
SKOLLNGRLSIa

x| uonesedion
xe | ndu| LyA
Buisipaapy Asoiniens
SLINJWAYC

puapimg
punyay LyA

{$50J0)} panaoay 1SJ3)U| juey
UDREISILMWIPY WO pauajsuen spung
S1dI303Y

¥ 0 § mopang
U] UMOLS Sy

LLOZ YIEWALLIS 6 OL 040T 1SNONY ST QORI3d IHL ¥0d

INNODJY SINITWAYd ANV SLdIFIIY .SHOLYAINDIT LNIOF

INOWLYQINDIT NI
G3LIWIT SONIOTOH SSINTIIM Qav




